SHASTA COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL AND DRUG ADVISORY BOARD (MHADAB) REGULAR MEETING *Minutes* May 4, 2022

Members: Ron Henninger, Kalyn Jones, Cindy Greene, Dale Marlar, Jo-Ann Medina, Charlie Menoher, Connie Webber, Mary Rickert, Sam Major, Heather Jones, Angel Rocke Absent Members: David Kehoe, Alan Mullikin, Anne Prielipp, Christine Stewart

Shasta County Staff: Nicole Carroll, Robin Bowman, Shawnna Flanigan

Guests: Ashlee Zarou, Shannon Hunt, Gene Ward, Allison Mills

Agenda Item	Discussion	Action	Individual Responsible
I. Introductions	Chair extended a warm welcome to all attendees.		Ron Henninger, MHADAB Chair
II. Public Comment Period	> None.		
III. Provider Reports			
V. Board Member Comments/Reports	Jo-Ann Medina requested an update on current Fentanyl Community Education campaigns, to be provided by County staff.		Jo-Ann Medina Board Member
	Fentanyl and the commonly administrated psychiatric medication Invega are contraindicated. Board Member Heather Jones proposed a procedural adjustment to eliminate the possibility of a false positive for mental health clients at Shasta County HHSA Adult Services who test positive for fentanyl, but whose mental health condition could be negatively impacted by a skipped dose of Invega.		Heather Jones, Board Member
VI. Approval of Minutes	The minutes from the March 2, 2022 meeting were presented in written form.	March 2, 2022 minutes were approved as written.	 Heather Jones (Motion) Charlie Menoher (Second)
VII. Announcements and Review of Correspondence	Deputy Branch Director Kerri Schuette proposes a June 1, 2022 Special Meeting. Board members will consider approving the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Annual Update for submission to the Board of Supervisors.	A Special Meeting was approved to be held June 1, 2022.	 Charlie Menoher (Motion) Jo-Ann Medina (Second)
VII. Action Items	A. Review and consider approving the MHADAB 2021 Annual Report for Submission to the Shasta County Board of Supervisors.	MHADAB 2021 Annual Report was approved as written. Former MHADAB Chair Sam Major will present the report to the Shasta County Board of Supervisors at the May 17, 2022 meeting.	 Connie Webber (Motion) Charlie Menoher (Second)

VIII. Presentations	Α.	MHSA Annual Update Presentation: Deputy Branch Director		\succ	Kerri Schuette, Deputy
		Kerri Schuette presented the MHSA Annual Update. Item VII			Branch Director
		of this agenda established approval for submission to the			
		Board of Supervisors will be voted on at the June 1, 2022			
		MHADAB Special Meeting.			
	В.	Youth Innovation Toolkit: MHADAB Vice-Chair Kalyn Jones		\succ	Kalyn Jones, MHADAB Vice-
		presented a guide designed to increase youth engagement			Chair
		and provide a tangible guide to self-advocacy,			
		developmental tools, and youth-led labs to inform			
		community resources.			
	С.	California Peer-Run Warming Line: MHADAB Vice-Chair		\succ	Kalyn Jones, MHADAB Vice-
		Kalyn Jones described the Warming Line as a non-			Chair
		emergency resource call line and web chat for Californians			
		seeking mental health and emotional support, where			
		counselors are peers. The line provides 24/7 immediate			
		support to help prevent mental health crisis.			
IX. Discussions/	V	None.			
Updates					
X. Director's Report	≻	An MHSA grant funds mental health services for 12		\triangleright	Miguel Rodriguez,
		locations. Due to a current shortage of clinicians, case			Children's Services Branch
		managers, and peer support specialists, JRF will collaborate			Director
		with Community Connect to facilitate these services.			
XI. MHADAB Standing	Α.			\triangleright	Ron Henninger, MHADAB
Committee Report		Chair Ron Henninger encouraged members to attend and			Chair
		share agenda items at the next MHADABEC meeting on June			
		20, 2022, at 11:00 am.			
	В.	Woodlands Apartment Complex: Ron Henninger discussed		\triangleright	Ron Henninger, MHADAB
		the 5/4/22 meeting at the complex. Security issues and the			Chair
		cost of security staff was addressed.			
XII. Other Reports	≻	None.			
XIII. Reminders	≻	See Agenda.			
XIV. Adjournment			➢ 7:30 p.m.		

of forme ml Ron Henninger, Chair

nie -ce

Nicole Carroll, Board Secretary